* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

g

DATE February 8§, 2010

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR UNIVERSITY AVENUE RESURFACING - DES MOINES RIVER BRIDGE TO 6TH AVENUE, OMG
MIDWEST, INC. D/B/A DES MOINES ASPHALT & PAVING

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the University Avenue Resurfacing - Des Moines
River Bridge to 6th Avenue, 06-2006-003, in accordance with the contract approved between OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a
Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, James Gauger, President, 5550 NE 22nd Street, P.O. Box 3365, Des Moines, 1A
50316-0365, under Roll Call No. 08-1055, of June 9, 2008, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the
acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $755,089.79 is the total cost, of which $732,437.10 has been paid the
Contractor, and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining
balance of $22,652.69 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in
accordance with Iowa Code Chapter 573, and provided that a release of this payment has been approved by the Iowa
Department of Transportation through the Department of Engineering for the City of Des Moines, Iowa. Said
Engineering Department shall not release this payment until all project audits have been completed, and any monetary
penalties resulting from audit deficiencies shall be deducted from said balance of $22,652.69 before being released to
the Contractor.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to notify
all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been given final
acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within which to initiate suit
to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des Moines will be required to
release the retainage which it is now holding,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
) ¢ / .
;)lmzwyud( SN UW! L
m
Kathleen Vanderpogl ~ Allen McKinley J
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Street-32, Rehabilitation and Preservation of Major Roadways, STR222,
Being: $276,759.79 from G. O. Bonds and $478,330 from Iowa DOT Surface Transportation Program (STP) Funds
for 80% of eligible construction costs (Maximum $478,330)

STP-U-1945(708)--70-77

06-2006-003 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

8F

DATE February 8, 2010

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

first above written.

Mayor City Clerk

06-2006-003 2



QA
Al

T:\ENG\Do319n\B6\2006\003\Drawings\Loc_Map \LOC_MAP.OGN 27-JAN-2D18 14:38

| i |
I [BWES CLARK _ ST gz i
T T T T =T x| <« || _PARK ol = =l Z ==t
s| &| &5 K| 5| 5| [coooEsT Z| 2| & %. =z
ORCHARD 31 &l o RI ERVI%»{Q‘
AVE| ForesT AVE i
~——=1RO0"
MARY/| AVE = = & NEOLA AVE=
INDIANA Q
7] INDIANA AVE_ | ND1aNa AVE
N
AVE CREIGHTDN AVE| & 2 S
g 2|5
'_
~ < AVE = NIVERSIT
UNIVERSITY CT
5 FILMD
s| ave | ENOS) S MERCY . \%% = -
U cg,‘$ PARK “ A ¥/ I|  FREMONT| @
W e 5 Sz, -
S A
E s 5 @
== LAUREL ST N & w| T BuCHANN
LAUREL |ST @ T w Al =
K = ol (8‘ ~ WAL
= DAY ST Q YIS wl
\l- .l_“ r
SCHOOL _|/sT | =
/ & [y
o N MAPLE "
& ~ (o3 rer\  WHITMER - SN Y
BEGIN
PROJECT END

PROJECT

UNIVERSITY AVENUE RESURFACING
6TH AVENUE TO THE DES MOINES RIVER BRIDGE
IOWA DOT PROJECT NO. STP-U-1945(708)--70-77
ACTIVITY I1.D. 06-2006-003




PROJECT SUMMARY

University Avenue Resurfacing -
Activity ID 06-2006-003

The University Avenue Resurfacing Project from the Des Moineé River Bridge to 6th Avenue is described
as patching of existing street, furnishing and placing 3 inches of hot mix asphalt, and furnishing and placing
pavement markings.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 5/7/2009- Engineering $4,295.00

Replace loop detectors at the south approach of University
Avenue & 2nd Avenue and add temp painted turn arrows.

2 9/9/2009 Engineering  ($6,207.84)
Adjust quantities to final as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount $757,002.63

Total Change Orders ($1,912.84)
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract -0.25%
Final Contract Amount $755.089.79

Wednesday, January 27, 2010 ) Page 1 of 1



February 8, 2010

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the University Avenue Resurfacing - Des
Moines River Bridge to 6th Avenue, OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a Des Moines Asphalt & Paving.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and
authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $755,089.79 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2009-2010 CIP, Page Street-32, Rehabilitation and Preservation of Major Roadways, STR222,
Being: $276,759.79 from G. O. Bonds and $478,330 from Iowa DOT Surface Transportation Program (STP)
Funds for 80% of eligible construction costs (Maximum $478,330)

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 9, 2008, under Roll Call No. 08-1055, the City Council awarded a contract to OMG Midwest, Inc. d/b/a
Des Moines Asphalt & Paving, James Gauger, President, 5550 NE 22nd Street, P.O. Box 3365, Des Moines, 1A
50316-0365 for the construction of the following improvement:

University Avenue Resurfacing - Des Moines River Bridge to 6th Avenue, 06-2006-003

The improvement includes patching of the existing street, furnish and place 3 inches of hot mix asphalt, furnish and
place pavement markings, and other incidental items; in accordance with the contract documents, including Plans
File Nos. 488-001/023 on University Avenue from the Des Moines River Bridge to 6th Avenue, Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said University Avenue Resurfacing - Des Moines River Bridge to 6th
Avenue, Activity ID 06-2006-003, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract,
and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on August 12, 2008, and was
completed on February 3, 2010.

1

Engineering ¢ T 515.283.4920 « F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\

City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




§F

I further certify that $755,089.79 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $732,437.10 has been paid the
Contractor and $0.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $22,652.69 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Towa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

Z Bz,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering « T 515.283.4920 ¢+ F 515.283.4112 + www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




Y=

Z Jo | ebed

0$'8ZT°1$ $T'89% 1000781 000°81 000°9¢ AVAD s[qeiod ‘udtg adussain o|qeaduey]] pezo
00°0v9°c$ 00°082$ 000°€1 000°€1 000°0Z Avd . s108de[d| 0820
00°0¥Z'6$ 00°0¥Z°6$  [000°1 0001 000°1 ST [onuop ol 0,70
00°'788$% 05°¢LS 000°CTI 000°Z1 000°CI1 HOVH puaga’T puk [0QUIAS 10] I 9A00ID| 0970
0£°€56$ 65°81% 08T'1S 08T°1$ 060°8¢ YIS SUPEIA JUIWIARY 10] IND) SOA00ID| (520
00°LPEYS §T'T9¢S 000°CI 000°Z1 00021 HOVd puadar pue [oquiks INJ-a1d|  0¥Z0
€0'TLY'ELS SL15e$ |00t 8¢ 00€°8€ 091°92 V1S ade [, SuBIRIA U01IIsINU] Funpe ode] Juduewlay|  0cz0
1¥'756°¢S 0S5 v0€$ 086°CI 086°Z1 06711 V1S ’ ade], Suppre JUstuaARq pajiyord BUppEp ode ], Jusueuliag] 0220
06'L09°L$ $8°0v% 0vZ'981 0vZ 981 000°€LL V1S o JUSA[0G/AUIOQISIB A “BUDIRIN JUSWAAR] pJuied| (120
00'0v8$ 00°501$ 0008 000°8 0008 HOV3 amsol) Aajes|  00z0
00°0% ST63% 000°0 0000 00€°0 V1S . ue[d J3d SV “D0d patemod ‘qingl 0610
00°101°01$ $T'89% 000°8¥1 000°8¥1[ 000°091 A as dwey qin) - Fururem 3(qeratod| 0310
09'290°9% SLLSS 08601 - |086'v01 000¥I11 AS a9 ©00d Mremapis| 0L10
TTHY91S 08°91% 0L8'L6 0L8°L6 000°F11 XS A[BMIPIS Jo [eAOWRY| (910
00°0SH°6$ 00°575$ 000°31 000°81 000°81 HOVH $5300V A1) pue axelu] Jo [eAoway| (0glg
0S°LLITS 05°LL9Ts o001 000'T 000'1 HOVH AuQ do], “1omag Arenues piinqay 55900y ANLA|  0%10
00°SZE°08$ 00°szLY$ - [ooo Ll 000°L1 000°L1 HOVA a-WodkT, e ocro
66'8V£9% 66'8%£°98 (0001 000'1 000'T ST s[dureg JuswaAe Jeydsy XIN 10H| 0210
05°595°91% 1€1€E$ 000°0¢ 000°0S 000'1S HOVH amxtd yo ywawsnlpy| o110
61°LTLEVIS STIELS 055961 055961 000'22¢ NOL 8219 Dd “rpurg yeydsy| oo
SUYSHPTIS 9£'96$ 00Z°80T°C 002°802°C 000°0S8°[ NOL €191 °,7/1 “JI0S (TYST WOL) VINH| 0600
1L°180°68$ vL €SS 01Z'€8¢°1 01Z°€85°1 000°058°T NOL WZ/1 S1eIpauia] (VST IN0L) YIWH| 0800
$9°988°C1$ 00°€9% 055 ¥0T 085S 07 000°581 AS 00d pajemoq ‘uerpain| 0L00
1L°5€6°S8 L9V$ 0€0'1LT'] 0€0'1LTT 005°€5€°T AS uoneoyLIedS JuswaAed| (900
00°0% 00°0¥8% 000°0 0000 00€°0 V1S qIn) Jo [eAoway|  0<00
0L660°8% - | o66c$ 000°£0T 000°£0T 000°1S1 HOVH . (1redayy) uno) Ag sayored|” 0%00
T8°ELS LTS 0L°86% 0LE6LT 0LE6LT 008°1LE AS Jredsy pdag-rented ssyoed|” 0c00
1$°60€°9Z1$ EP'T01$ 0EL°€ET L 0E1°€€T°1 002°890°1 AS neday pdag-1ing sauoted|  0z0o
86°€91°CS$ ISPE6°ES 0SS0 0SS0 0S5°0 TN ‘ oseq jo uoneredald pue Juuea;n| 0[00
INNOWY Tv.LOL | FONId LINN TLVA OL AIZROHINY | A9LVIWLLSH | LINN NOLLINIDSTA "ON INI']
AILINILSNOD :
SLINN
60/97/01 e ONIAVd % LIVHISYV SANIOIA SHA VA ‘ONI ‘LSAAMJIA DIANO MOLOVIINOD
£00-900T-90 I AMARdY - HOAINEI YAIATY NA THL OL "JAV HLI9 - ONIDVIINSTY TINNTAV ALISTIAINN  :1LOACLOUJ

LL-0L--(80L)SY6T-N-d.LS 0N fo1g

(9 “oN suawdog 1o1avg) INTWAVI TVNIA
60/92/01 01 60/57/L0 WOHA ANOT YHOM HOA

AQALTTIWOI NOILDNYISNOD A0 ALVIWILST
\. \. \. \\

IUIOW 13U 3O ALEY

- 4 49 VMOI ‘SANIOW SAd 40 ALID

INAWIHAVITAT ONTHTINIONT




Z Jo z ebeq

SF

(9 "ON Juowiked Jenred) INTFWAVI TYNIA

/
Q\M.N 9=¥] A€ @@NOaHd
00°0$ ANd INNOWY

01'LEVTELS INAWAVd SNOIATId SSTAT L P v
01 LEV'TELS HOVNIVLAY SSAT TV.LOL e/ Q&\N\&\\\\% \ Q: \\ A IYVITd
69'259°TT$ AOVYNIVLIY , / .
6L°680°SSLS TVLOL
69°259°TTS AONVIVE
OL'LEVTELS SINAWAVd TYILYV TV.LOL
00°0% INAWAVYI TVILYV SIHL
€6'8LL9YS S# INAWAVL TYILIVd
0L €0S°¥$ P LINANAV TVILEVd
LU6S9°ELS 4 INAWA VI TYILIVd
6V T90LYHS T LNAWA Y TVILIVd
18°7EV°0TTS 1# LNHWA VY TVILYVd
6L°680°GSLS SYFAAO FONVHD SN'Td LNNOWY LIOVILNOD TVLOL
00°005$ 00°05$ 000701 00001 HOVA JUIA[OS/I81B A ‘PUSBITT+]OQUAS PAITE]| 7008
00°S6L°€S 00°69Z°1$  [000°€ - tooog HOVH Jopajeq doo| 1008
00'000°12$ 00°000°1T$. {0001 0001 000°L HOovd d-W 2dA], *s200y QMmN amag wios| 0z¢o
79°'19+°68 z9'19¥°68  [000°T 000°1 0001 ST UOLRZINIQON| * 01€0
08°29LV$ OV'ELTS . [000°TH 000°ZY 00052 HOVH A[quiessy jutor | 00€0
INNOWY TV.LOL [ 200d LINN qLva ol QIZNIOHINY | QILVWIISH | LINN NOLLIIYOSAA "ONHINIT
QILINAISNOD
SLINN




